Public Document Pack

Date: 22/08/2016
Ask For: Emily Kennedy th t
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 ane

Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk district council

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

24 AUGUST 2016

A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 24
August 2016 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent.

Membership:

Councillors: K Coleman-Cooke, Tomlinson and Dellar

AGENDA
ltem Subject
No
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

"To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda. If a
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.'

4. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE (Pages
1-30)

Declaration of Interests Form

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk
Chief Executive: Madeline Homer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES:
TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE APPLICATION
BY: Andrew Florides

Licensing Sub-Committee — 24™ August 2016 at 10 a.m

Report Author Philip Bensted Regulatory Services Manager
Portfolio Holder ClIr Lin Fairbrass Community Services
Status For Decision

Classification: Unrestricted

Ward: Eastcliff

Executive Summary:

To consider this application for temporary activities in the light of objections made by
Environmental Health.

Recommendation(s):
The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS

Financial and None
Value for
Money

Legal There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of
the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal
of a licence or any of the conditions attached to it.

The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant’s
rights under the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further
effect in the United Kingdom to the fundamental rights and freedoms
contained in the European Convention on Human Rights. The Licensing Sub-
Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the individual applicant
when making decisions that affect them. However, it also has to have regard
to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right
balance is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible
harm to individuals, bearing in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the
public.

Corporate None.

Equalities Act | Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector
2010 & Public | Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to
Sector the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the
Equality Duty Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (i) advance equality of
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it.

Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation,
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnhancy & maternity. Only

Page 1




| aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership.

1.0 Introduction and Background

11 A temporary event notice has been received from Andrew Florides of Cliftonville for
Clique, 58-60 Harbour Parade, Ramsgate. The event is described as ‘later opening
hours to cover August Bank Holiday’. There will be the following licensable activities,
the sale by retail of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and late night
refreshment. It is intended that it will take place on the 26", 27" and 28th August
between 2 a.m and 4 a.m regulated entertainment, 3 a.m and 4 a.m supply of alcohol.
The maximum number of people to be present will be 300. The applicant is the holder
of a personal licence.

1.2 Part 5 of the 2003 Licensing Act provides a system of permitted temporary activities,
under which licensable activities can be carried out on a temporary basis (for a period
not exceeding 7 days) without the need for a premises licence or a club premises
certificate. A copy of the notice is appended at Annex 1.

2.0 General Points

2.1 The Act provides for periods of notice and the number of events that may be held.
Notice must be given to the Licensing Authority, Police and Environmental Protection
ten working days before the beginning of the event period. The Police and
Environmental Protection then have three working days to lodge objections with the
Licensing Authority and Applicant. A copy of the Environmental Health objection is
appended at Annex 2.

2.2 Objections must relate to the undermining of the licensing objectives, the prevention of
crime and disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, the protection of
children from harm.

2.3 A copy of the premises licence for Clique with times and conditions is at Annex 3.

3.0 Options

3.1 Grant the application.

3.2 Refuse the application.

3.3 Grant the application with the conditions attached to the premises licence.

Contact Officer: Philip Bensted, Regulatory Services Manager, ext 7630

Reporting to: Penny Button, Head of Neighbourhood Services, ext 7425

Annex List

Annex 1 Temporary event notice

Annex 2 Environmental Health objection

Annex 3 Premises licence

Background Papers

Title

Details of where to access copy

N/A

Page 2




Corporate Consultation

Finance

N/A

Legal

N/A

Page 3




Page 4



Agenda Item 4
Annex 1

Later opening hours to cover August Bank Holiday

[ 3. The licensable activities

licensable activities you intend to carry on). (Please read note 6)

Please state the licensable activities that you intend to carry on at the premises (please tick all

The sale by retail of alcohol

X

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member
of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

X O

The provision of late night refreshment

X

Are you giving a late temporary event notice? (Please read note 7)

[

Please state the dates on which you intend to use these premises for licensable
activities. (Please read note 8)

26", 27" and 28" August 2016

Please state the times during the event period that you propose to carry on licen
(please give times in 24 hour clock). (Please read note 9)

sable activities

02:00 until 04:00 regulated entertainment
03:00 04:00 supply of alcohol

of alcohol, please state whether the supplies will be

Please state the maximum number of people at any one time that you intend to 300
allow to be present at the premises during the times when you intend to carry on
licensable activities, including any staff, organisers or performers. (Please read

note 10)

If the licensable activities will include the supply On the premises only X

for consumption on or off the premises, or both
(please tick as appropriate). (Please read note 11)

Off the premises only

Both

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

~Ann
thanet
district council
Date: 10" August 2016
To: Philip Bensted, Licensing and Land Charges Manager.
Re: TEN application — Clique, 58-60 Harbour Parade Ramsgate
From: Amanda Berry, Environmental Health Officer
Background

Environmental Health are objecting to the application for TEN to increase re%ulated entertainment
from 2am until 4am and supply of alcohol from 3am to 4am in 26", 27" & 28™ August 2016 for the
following reasons:

e Music noise already transmits to neighbouring properties even with a sound limiter
fitted.

¢ The venue only has planning permission to operate as a café / restaurant (A3) not a
drinking estab
[...]
n the vicinity of, the premises which can
reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-

Page 25



social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any
favourable manner;

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of
another (other than where that other person is unable to drink
without assistance by reason of disability).

2. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is
provided on request to customers where it is reasonably available.

3. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder
must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises
licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is
carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and
either—

(a) a holographic mark, or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.
4. The responsible person must ensure that—

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in
a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the

following measures—

(i) beer or cider: ¥ pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed
material which is available to customers on the premises; and

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify
the quantity of alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that
these measures are available.”


[...]
seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer or the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager well in advance of the meeting.

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS,
SIGNIFICANT INTERESTS AND GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY

MEETIN G ..ottt e e ettt
DATE. . AGENDA ITEM ...,
DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST O
SIGNIFICANT INTEREST O
GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY O

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:




	Agenda
	4 Application for Temporary Activities: Temporary Event Notice
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2016 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors K Coleman-Cooke, Tomlinson and Dellar 
 

  
 

 
510. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 
Councillor Coleman-Cooke proposed, Councillor Dellar seconded and it was agreed that 
Councillor Tomlinson be the Chairman. 
 

511. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

512. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

513. APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES: TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE  
 
Also present: 
 
Officers: Mr Bensted – Regulatory Services Manager 
  Mr Evans – Assistant Litigation Solicitor 
   
Applicant: Mrs Florides 
 
Applicant’s representative: Mr Dillon 
 
The Regulatory Services Manager outlined the report to the Licensing Sub-Committee in 
respect of the application for a Temporary Events Notice at Clique, 58-60 Harbour 
Parade, Ramsgate. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee asked a question of the Regulatory Services Manager. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee AGREED the following: 
 
“Having heard from the Licensing Officer and applicant, and having considered the 
licensing objective of public nuisance, and although we have noted there are planning 
concerns, we have decided on option 3.3: ‘Grant the application with the conditions 
attached to the premises licence’, and note the undertaking to take steps to turn the 
music down from 3am to 4am.” 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 10.55 am 
 
 


